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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

In re: 
 
RENOVATE AMERICA, INC. et al.,2 
 

Debtors. 

Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 20-13172 (LSS) 
 
(Jointly Administered) 
 
Related Docket No. 247 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Donald J. Detweiler, hereby certify that on the 23rd day of February, 2021, I 

caused the foregoing Certificate of No Objection Regarding Application Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 

328 and 1103, Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2014, and Local Rule 2014-1, Authorizing and Approving The 

Employment and Retention of Dundon Advisers LLC as Financial Advisor to The Official 

Committee of Unsecured Creditors Effective as of January 6, 2021 (the “Application”) [Docket 

No. 247] to be served upon the parties set forth on the attached service list, by email.  I further 

certify that all ECF participants registered in these cases were served electronically on the 23rd day 

of February, 2021 with the Application through the Court’s ECF system at their respective email 

addresses registered with the Court. 

Dated: March 1, 2021     Respectfully submitted, 
Wilmington, Delaware 

TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON 
SANDERS LLP  

 
/s/ Donald J. Detweiler    
Donald J. Detweiler (DE 3087) 
Hercules Plaza, Suite 5100 
1313 Market Street 
Wilmington, DE 19899-1709 
Telephone: (302) 777-6500 
Facsimile: (302) 421-8390 
E-mail: donald.detweiler@troutman.com 
 

                                                 
2 The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax 

identification number, include Renovate America, Inc. (4352) and Personal Energy Finance, Inc. 
(8208). The Debtors’ service address is 16870 W. Bernardo Dr., Suite 408 San Diego, California 
92127. 
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-and- 
 
Francis J. Lawall (pro hac vice pending) 
3000 Two Logan Square 
18th & Arch Streets 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2799 
Telephone: (215) 981-4451 
Facsimile: (215) 981-4750 
Email:  francis.lawall@troutman.com 
 
-and- 
 
Deborah Kovsky-Apap (admitted pro hac vice) 
4000 Town Center, Suite 1800 
Southfield, MI 48075 
Telephone: (248) 359-7331 
Facsimile: (248) 731-1572 
Email: deborah.kovsky@troutman.com 
 
Counsel to the Official Committee of 
Unsecured Creditors 
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Email  
(Counsel to the Debtors) 
Sharon Z. Weiss  
Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP  
120 Broadway, Suite 300  
Santa Monica, CA 90401-2386 
sharon.weiss@bclplaw.com 
 

Email 
(Counsel to the Debtors) 
L Timothy R. Bow  
Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP  
161 North Clark Street, Suite 4300  
Chicago, IL 60601  
timothy.bow@bclplaw.com 

Email 
(Counsel to the Debtors) 
Mette H. Kurth  
Culhane Meadows PLLC  
12 Guyencourt Road  
Wilmington, DE 19807  
mkurth@cm.law 
 

Email 
Benjamin A. Hackman  
Office of the United States Trustee  
844 King Street  
Suite 2207  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
benjamin.a.hackman@usdoj.gov 

Email 
(Proposed Counsel to the Official Committee of 
Unsecured Creditors) 
R. Stephen McNeill, Jeremy William Ryan 
and Joseph D. Farris, III 
Potter Anderson & Corroon LLP  
1313 N. Market Street, 6th Floor, P.O. Box 951  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
jryan@potteranderson.com; 
jfarris@potteranderson.com 
 

Email 
(Counsel for Corelogic Solutions, LLC) 
Richard J. Bernard, Katherine R. Catanese and 
Leah M. Eisenberg 
Foley & Lardner LLP  
90 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10016  
rbernard@foley.com;  
kcatanese@foley.com;  
leisenberg@foley.com 

Email 
(Counsel to the Concord Servicing Corporation) 
Jason A. Gibson  
The Rosner Law Group LLC  
824 Market Street, Suite 810  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
gibson@teamrosner.com 
 

Email 
(Counsel to the Concord Servicing Corporation) 
Anthony W. Austin  
Fennemore Craig, P.C.  
2394 E. Camelback Rd, Suite 600  
Phoenix, AZ 85016  
aaustin@fennemorelaw.com 

Email 
(Counsel for County of Los Angeles) 
Jacquelyn H. Choi  
Rimon, P.C.  
2029 Century Park East, Suite 400N  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
jacquelyn.choi@rimonlaw.com 

Email 
 (Counsel for County of Los Angeles) 
Marc J. Phillips  
Montgomery McCracken Walker & Rhoads LLP  
1105 North Market Street, Suite 1500  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
mphillips@mmwr.com 
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Email 
(Counsel for Finance of America Mortgage 
LLC) 
Brian M. Clarke,  Robert A. Rich and  
Peter S. Partee, Sr. 
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166  
brianclarke@huntonak.com; 
ppartee@huntonak.com; rrich2@huntonak.com 

Email 
(Counsel for Finance of America Mortgage 
LLC) 
Robert J. Dehney  
Andrew R. Remming 
Morris, Nichols, Arsht & Tunnell  
1201 N. Market Street  
P O. Box 1347  
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347  
rdehney@mnat.com; aremming@mnat.com 
 

Email 
(Counsel for Bank Of America, N.A.) 
Geoffrey G. Grivner  
Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney PC  
919 North Market Street  
Suite 990  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
geoffrey.grivner@bipc.com 
 

Email 
(Counsel for Ford Motor Credit Company) 
Andrew A. Ralli  
McCabe, Weisberg & Conway P.C.  
1407 Foulk Road, Suite 102  
Foulkstone Plaza, DE 19803  
de-ecfmail@mwc-law.com 

Email 
(Counsel for George Loya, Judith Loya, Richard 
Ramos, Michael Richardson and Shirley Petetan) 
Domenic E. Pacitti  
Klehr Harrison Harvey Branzburg LLP  
919 Market Street  
Suite 1000  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
dpacitti@klehr.com 
 

Email 
(Counsel for George Loya, Judith Loya, Richard 
Ramos, Michael Richardson and Shirley Petetan) 
Steven S. Newburgh 
McLaughlin & Stern PLLC  
CityPlace Office Tower  
Suite 1700  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401  
snewburgh@mclaughlinstern.com 

Email 
(Counsel for Ameris Bank) 
John T. Rogerson, III  
Jamie W. Olinto  
Adams And Reese LLP 
501 Riverside Avenue, Suite 601 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 
john.rogerson@arlaw.com 
jamie.olinto@arlaw.com 

Email 
(Counsel for Ameris Bank) 
Michael S. Neiburg   
Joseph M. Mulvihill  
Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor, LLP 
Rodney Square  
1000 North King Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
mneiburg@ycst.com; jmulvihill@ycst.com 
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Email 
(Counsel for Western Riverside Council of 
Governments) 
Eric J. Monzo  
Jason S. Levin  
MORRIS JAMES LLP 
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1500 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
emonzo@morrisjames.com 
jlevin@morrisjames.co 

Email 
(Counsel for Western Riverside Council of 
Governments) 
Steven C. DeBaun, Jeffrey V. Dunna, 
Caroline Djang and Tyler D. Anthony 
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP 
3390 University Avenue, 5th Floor 
P.O. Box 1028 
Riverside, CA 92502 
steven.debaun@bbklaw.com 
jeffrey.dunn@bbklaw.com 
caroline.djang@bbklaw.com 
tyler.anthony@bbklaw.com 
 

Email 
(Sacramento Delgado and Bricio Delgado) 
Alysson Snow  
Fanny Cherng  
Legal Aid Society of San Diego, Inc.  
Consumer Protection Division  
110 South Euclid Ave.  
San Diego, CA 92114  
alyssons@lassd.org 
fannyc@lassd.org 
 

Email 
(Sacramento Delgado and Bricio Delgado) 
Rafael X. Zahralddin-Aravena  
Armstrong Teasdale LLP 
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 210  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: (302) 824-7089 
rzahralddin@atllp.com  
 

Email 
(Counsel for The People of the State of 
California) 
G. David Dean, Esquire 
Cole Schotz P.C. 
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1410 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
ddean@coleschotz.com 

Email 
(Counsel for The People of the State of 
California) 
Gary H. Leibowitz, Esquire 
Cole Schotz P.C. 
300 E. Lombard Street, Suite 1450 
Baltimore, MD 21202 
gleibowitz@coleschotz.com 
 

Email 
(Counsel to Alma Foster) 
Jennifer R. Hoover 
Kate Harmon 
Benesch, Friedlander, Coplan & Aronoff LLP 
1313 North Market Street, Suite 1201 
Wilmington, Delaware 19801 
jhoover@beneschlaw.com; 
kharmon@beneschlaw.com 

Email 
(Counsel to Alma Foster) 
University Of California, Irvine 
Consumer Law Clinic 
Attn: Stacey L. Tutt, Esq. 
P.O. Box 5479 
Irvine, CA 92616-5479 
stutt@law.uci.edu 
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	1. On February 3, 2021, the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors (the “Committee”) filed the Application Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 328 and 1103, Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2014, and Local Rule 2014-1, Authorizing and Approving The Employment and Retention ...
	2. The Committee received informal comments on the Application from the United States Trustee’s Office.  In response to those comments, on February 22, 2021, the Committee filed the Supplemental Declaration of Matthew Dundon in Support of Application ...
	3. The Committee has not received any formal responses or objections to the Application.
	4. The undersigned further certifies that he has reviewed the Court’s docket in this case and no answer, objection or other responsive pleading to the Application appears thereon.
	5. The Committee has attached the proposed order (the “Proposed Order”) granting the Application hereto as Exhibit A.
	WHEREFORE, the Committee respectfully requests the entry of the Proposed Order, at the earliest convenience of the Court.
	Exhibit A

